Following the entry into the DM Loan Agreement and at the request of APSB, APSB has entered into 
a loan agreement with DMR Holdings Sdn Bhd (“DMR” or the “Lender”), an associate of Dato Malek, 
on 17 June 2020, pursuant to which DMR agreed to grant an unsecured loan in the principal amount 
not exceeding Ringgit Malaysia Nineteen Million (RM19,000,000) (“Loan”) for general corporate and 
working capital purposes (the “DMR Loan Agreement”). 

3. PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE DMR LOAN AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to the DMR Loan Agreement, the Borrower and the Lender have agreed that the grant of 
the Loan shall be on, amongst others, the following terms:

[...]

the intended date of funding (“Drawing Date”). 

The Borrower may give any number of Drawdown Requests to the Lender, 
provided always that the amount of each drawing when aggregated with all 
previous amounts of Drawdown under the Loan shall not exceed Ringgit 
Malaysia Nineteen Million (RM19,000,000). 

A Drawdown Request shall be irrevocable and the Borrower shall borrow the 
amount stated in that Drawdown Request on the date specified therein. 

Any part of the Loan not drawn and/or utilised at the end of the Repayment 
Period (as hereinafter defined) shall automatically be cancelled and shall not